

KOPPEL PATRICK HEYBL & PHILPOTT

Brian J. Philpott (CA Bar No. 241,450; admitted *pro hac vice*)
K. Andrew Kent (CA Bar No. 130,097; admitted *pro hac vice*)
Corey A. Donaldson (CA Bar No. 280,383; admitted *pro hac vice*)
2815 Townsgate Road, Suite 215
Westlake Village, California 91361
Telephone: (805) 373-0060
bphilpott@koppelip.com
cdonaldson@koppelip.com
akent@koppelip.com

MILLER KORZENIK SOMMERS RAYMAN LLP

David S. Korzenik
Terence P. Keegan
488 Madison Avenue, Suite 1120
New York, New York 10022
Telephone: (212) 752-9200
dkorzenik@mkslex.com
tkeegan@mkslex.com

PAUL ALAN LEVY

Public Citizen Litigation Group
1600 20th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20009
Telephone: (202) 588-7725
plevy@citizen.org

Attorneys for Defendant My Other Bag, Inc.

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

LOUIS VUITTON MALLETIER, S.A.

Plaintiff,

vs.

MY OTHER BAG, INC.

Defendant.

CASE NO. 1:14-cv-03419(JMF)

ECF CASE

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN
SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT'S RENEWED
MOTION FOR AWARD OF ATTORNEY
FEES AND EXPENSES**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

I. THE TOTALITY OF CIRCUMSTANCES SUPPORTS A LANHAM ACT AWARD1

 A. *LV Seeks To Impose a Super-Exceptionality Standard upon Fair Users*1

 B. *LV Seeks To Eviscerate the “Totality of the Circumstances” Test*.....4

 C. *LV Litigated This Case Unreasonably and in a Manner Warranting Deterrence* ..5

 D. *LV’s Bullying Favors an Award of Attorney Fees*6

II. MOB WAS “CLEARLY CORRECT” IN ITS COPYRIGHT FAIR USE DEFENSE,
AND LV’S POSITION WAS OBJECTIVELY UNREASONABLE7

III. FEES AND EXPENSES OF \$906,851.15 SHOULD BE AWARDED.....8

CONCLUSION.....10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Arbor Hill Concerned Citizens Neighborhood Ass’n v. Albany,
522 F.3d 182 (2d Cir. 2007).....9

Authors Guild v. Google, Inc.,
804 F.3d 202 (2d Cir. 2015).....8

Beastie Boys v. Monster Energy Co.,
112 F. Supp. 3d 31 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....5, 8

Brownmark Films LLC v. Comedy Partners,
No. 10-cv-1013, 2011 WL 6002961 (E.D. Wisc. Nov. 30, 2011).....8

Campbell v. Acuff-Rose Music, Inc.,
510 U.S. 569 (1994).....8

Chrapliwy v. Uniroyal, Inc.,
670 F.2d 760 (7th Cir. 1982)9

Cliffs Notes, Inc. v. Bantam Doubleday Dell Pub. Grp., Inc.,
886 F.2d 490 (2d Cir. 1989).....2

Fair Wind Sailing, Inc. v. Dempster,
764 F.3d 303 (3d Cir. 2014).....4

Fogerty v. Fantasy, Inc.,
510 U.S. 517 (1994).....4

Hormel Foods Corp. v. Jim Henson Prods., Inc.,
73 F.3d 497 (2d Cir. 1996).....3

In re Agent Orange Prod. Liab. Litig.,
818 F.2d 226 (2d Cir. 1987).....9

In re Fine Paper Antitrust Litig.,
751 F.2d 562 (3d Cir. 1984).....9

Konangataa v. Am. Broad. Cos.,
No. 16-cv-7382 (LAK), 2017 WL 2684067 (S.D.N.Y. June 21, 2017)8

Louis Vuitton Malletier S.A. v. Haute Diggity Dog, LLC,
507 F.3d 252 (4th Cir. 2007)2

Louis Vuitton Malletier, S.A. v. Hyundai Motor Am.,
 No. 10 CIV. 1611 PKC, 2012 WL 1022247 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 22, 2012).....6, 7

Malaco Leaf, AB v. Promotion In Motion, Inc.,
 287 F. Supp. 2d 355 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)..... 2-3

Monge v. Maya Magazines, Inc.,
 688 F.3d 1164 (9th Cir. 2012)8

Octane Fitness, LLC v. ICON Health & Fitness, Inc.,
 134 S. Ct. 1749 (2014).....1, 2, 4, 5

Polaroid Corp. v. Polarad Elecs. Corp.,
 287 F.2d 492 (2d Cir. 1961).....2

Renna v. County of Union, N.J.,
 114 U.S.P.Q.2d 1658, 2015 WL 1815498 (D.N.J. Apr. 21, 2015).....4

Scotch Whisky Ass’n v. Majestic Distilling Co.,
 958 F.2d 594 (4th Cir. 1992)4

Secalt S.A. v. Wuxi Shenxi Constr. Mach. Co.,
 668 F.3d 677 (9th Cir. 2012)5

Small v. Implant Direct Mfg. LLC,
 No. 06 CIV. 683 NRB, 2014 WL 5463621 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 23, 2014), *aff’d*, 609 F.
 App’x 650 (Fed. Cir. 2015)..... 6-7

SunEarth, Inc. v. Sun Earth Solar Power Co.,
 839 F.3d 1179 (9th Cir. 2016)5

Universal City Studios, Inc. v. Nintendo Co.,
 615 F. Supp. 838, 864 (S.D.N.Y. 1985), *aff’d* 797 F.2d 70 (2d Cir. 1986) 5-6

Viola Sportswear, Inc. v. Mimun,
 574 F. Supp. 619 (E.D.N.Y. 1983)6

Yufa v. TSI Inc.,
 No. 09-CV-01315-KAW, 2014 WL 4071902 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 14, 2014)7

MISCELLANEOUS

6 J.T. McCarthy, MCCARTHY ON TRADEMARKS & UNFAIR COMPETITION § 31:156
 (4th ed. 2015, June 2017 update)3

Weiss, *Bankruptcy Filing Shows Gibson Dunn Superstar Makes \$1,800 an Hour* (June 7, 2012),
 ABA J., [http://www.abajournal.com/news/article/bankruptcy_filing_shows_gibson_dunn_](http://www.abajournal.com/news/article/bankruptcy_filing_shows_gibson_dunn_superstar_makes_1800_an_hour/)
[superstar_makes_1800_an_hour/](http://www.abajournal.com/news/article/bankruptcy_filing_shows_gibson_dunn_superstar_makes_1800_an_hour/) (last visited July 3, 2017)9
